LXVIII Konferencija ETRAN, Niš, 3 - 6. Jun 2024.
Mikrotalasni senzor za detekciju padavina
Ana Tatović
Univerzitet u Kragujevcu
Fakultet tehničkih nauka
Čačak, Srbija

učestanosti za detekciju, itd. Dodatno, moguće je istražiti
potencijalne primene ovih senzora u drugim oblastima, kao što
su meteorologija, bezbednost saobraćaja i energetika, što bi
moglo otvoriti nove perspektive u primeni mikrotalasnih
senzora za rešavanje širokog spektra problema.
ZAHVALNICA
Ovaj rad je finansijski podržalo Ministarstvo za nauku,
tehnološki razvoj i inovacije Republike Srbije po ugovoru broj:
451-03-65/2024-03/200103.
LITERATURA
[1] P. Przyborski and R. Levy, “Snow cover,” EOS Project Science Office,
NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, MD, USA, Feb. 2022.
Accessed: Nov. 5, 2022. [Online]. Available: https://earthobservatory.
nasa.gov/global-maps/MOD10C1_M_SNOW.
[2] E. Kim, “How can we find out how much snow is in the world?” Eos,
vol. 99, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1029/2018EO099939. [Online]. Available:
is-in-the-world.
[3] M. Farzaneh, Ed., Atmospheric Icing of Power Networks. Dordrecht,
The Netherlands: Springer Netherlands, 2008.

technical-papers/content/2015-01-2112/
[14] “On wing ice detectioN and monitorinG system reporting project
information final report summary-ON-WINGS (on Wing Ice Detection
and Monitoring System).” https://cordis.europa.eu/project/id/233838/
reporting.
[15] “All-in-one optical sensor for advanced ice detection,” Collins
Aerospace, Charlotte, NC, USA, 2020. Accessed: Nov. 5, 2022.
[Online]. Available: https://www.collinsaerospace.com/-
/media/CA/productassets/marketing/o/optical-ice-detector-data-sheet.pdf
[16] D. Fuleki, Z. Sun, J. Wu, and G. Miller, “Development of a non-intrusive
ultrasound ice accretion sensor to detect and quantify ice accretion
severity,” presented at the 9th AIAA Atmospheric Space Environ. Conf.,
Denver, CO, USA, Jun. 2017.
[17] Y. Liu, L. J. Bond, and H. Hu, “Ultrasonic-attenuation-based technique
for ice characterization pertinent to aircraft icing phenomena,” AIAA J.,
vol. 55, no. 5, pp. 1602–1609, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.2514/1.J055500.
[18] A. Piccardi and L. Colace, “Optical detection of dangerous road
conditions,” Sensors, vol. 19, no. 6, Mar. 2019, Art. no. 1360, doi:
10.3390/ s19061360.
[19] J. Ge, L. Ye, and J. Zou, “A novel fiber-optic ice sensor capable of
identifying ice type accurately,” Sens. Actuators A, Phys., vol. 175, pp.
35–42, Mar. 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2011.12.016.
[20] Installation & Operation Manual, Tekmar Snow/Ice Sensor 090, Tekmar,
2016 [Online]. Available: https://www.watts.com/dfsmedia/0
533dbba17714b1ab581ab07a4cbb521/42701-source/090-dl-08.
[21] M. H. Zarifi et al., “A microwave ring resonator sensor for early
detection of breaches in pipeline coatings,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 65, no. 2, pp. 1626–1635, Jul. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2017.2733449.
[22] O. Krivosudský, D. Havelka, D. E. Chafai, and M. Cifra, “Microfluidic
on-chip microwave sensing of the self-assembly state of tubulin,” Sens.
Actuators B, Chem., vol. 328, Feb. 2021, Art. no. 129068, doi:
10.1016/J. SNB.2020.129068.
[23] J. Munoz-Enano, O. Peytral-Rieu, P. Velez, D. Dubuc, K. Grenier, and F.
Martin, “Characterization of the denaturation of bovine serum albumin
(BSA) protein by means of a differential-mode microwave microfluidic
sensor based on slot resonators,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 22, no. 14, pp.
14075–14083, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2022.3181542.
[24] Y. Kozhemyakin, S. Rehault-Godbert, D. Dubuc, and K. Grenier,
“Millifluidic sensor designed to perform the microwave dielectric
spectroscopy of biological liquids,” in Proc. 52nd Eur. Microw. Conf.
(EuMC), Sep. 2022, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.23919/EUMC54642.2022.9924355.
[25] A. Ebrahimi, W. Withayachumnankul, S. Al-Sarawi, and D. Abbott,
“High-sensitivity metamaterial-inspired sensor for microfluidic dielectric
characterization,” IEEE Sensors J., vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 1345–1351, May
2014, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2013.2295312.
[26] M. Abdolrazzaghi, M. H. Zarifi, and M. Daneshmand, “Wireless
communication in feedback-assisted active sensors,” IEEE Sensors J.,
vol. 16, no. 22, pp. 8151–8157, Nov. 2016, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2016.2604855.
[27] B. D. Wiltshire, T. Zarifi, and M. H. Zarifi, “Passive split ring resonator
tag configuration for RFID-based wireless permittivity sensing,” IEEE
Sensors J., vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 1904–1911, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/
JSEN.2019.2950912.
[28] F. Martin, Introduction to Planar Microwave Sensors. Hoboken, NJ,
USA: Wiley, 2022, pp. 1–64.
[29] O. Niksan, M. C. Jain, A. Shah, and M. H. Zarifi, “A nonintrusive flow
rate sensor based on microwave split-ring resonators and thermal
EK1.3 - Page 5 of 6
111
modulation,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn, vol. 70, no. 3, pp.
1954–1963, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3142038.
[30] M. Mallach, P. Gebhardt, and T. Musch, “2D microwave tomography
system for imaging of multiphase flows in metal pipes,” Flow Meas.
Instrum., vol. 53, pp. 80–88, Mar. 2017, doi:
10.1016/J.FLOWMEASINST.2016.04.002.
[31] J. Muñoz-Enano, P. Vélez, M. Gil, and F. Martín, “Planar microwave
resonant sensors: A review and recent developments,” Appl. Sci., vol.
10, no. 7, Apr. 2020, Art. no. 2615, doi: 10.3390/APP10072615.
[32] “Roxar.” Emerson. Accessed: Nov. 6, 2022. [Online]. Available:
[33] E. G. Nyfors and A. Wee, “Measurement of mixtures of oil, water, and
gas with microwave sensors: New developments and field experience of
the MFI MultiPhase and WaterCut meters of Roxar, in Proc. SPIE 4129,
Subsurface Sens. Technol. Appl. II, Jul. 2000, vol. 4129, pp. 12–21, doi:
10.1117/12.390612.
[34] S. Guha, F. I. Jamal, and C. Wenger, “A review on passive and
integrated near-field microwave biosensors,” Biosensors, vol. 7, no. 4,
Sep. 2017, Art. no. 42, doi: 10.3390/BIOS7040042.
[35] J. D. Baena et al., “Equivalent-circuit models for split-ring resonators
and complementary split-ring resonators coupled to planar transmission
lines,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 53, no. 4, pp. 1451–
1460, Apr. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2005.845211.
[36] J.-S. Hong. “Microstrip Filters for RF/Microwave Applications” New
Jersey: John Wiley & Sons: 2011.
[37] R. J. Cameron, C. M. Kudsia, R. R. Mansour, “Microwave filters for
communication systems: fundamentals, design, and applications”. New